distinct performance obligations in each agreement. Specifically, for Incyte, the total period for which the Company expects to provide access to its
proprietary technology is currently estimated to be nine years, which is the research term initially agreed to in the Incyte collaboration and license
agreement.

While adopting IFRS 15 the Company elected to apply the practical expedient to not apply this guidance to contracts that were completed before the
beginning of the earliest period presented, or January 1, 2015, and the practical expedients for contract modifications. Under the practical expedient, the
Company excluded certain option and exclusivity agreements that expired in 2014. As a result of the adoption of IFRS 15, prior year financial
statements have been revised to reflect the impact of the retrospective effects of the adoption of IFRS 15 which also impacted the following notes: Note
2 - Basis of Preparation, Note 3 - Significant Accounting Policies, Note 8 - Taxation, Note 13 - Deferred Revenue, Note 15 - Revenue and Note 19 -
Loss per share.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Comprehensive Loss

12 months ended
December 31, 2017

(As originally presented)   IFRS 15 Adoption

12 months ended
December 31, 2017

Restated
   (euros in thousands)
Revenue   13,600   8,315   21,915
Operating result   (43,617)   8,315   (35,302)
Total comprehensive loss for the period   (73,000)   8,315   (64,685)
Basic (and diluted) loss per share   (3.80)   0.43   (3.37)

12 months ended
December 31, 2016

(As originally presented)   IFRS 15 Adoption

12 months ended
December 31, 2016

Restated
   (euros in thousands)
Revenue   2,719   (209)   2,510
Operating result   (27,672)   (209)   (27,881)
Total comprehensive loss for the period   (47,220)   (209)   (47,429)
Basic (and diluted) loss per share   (3.57)   (0.01)   (3.58)

F-17

12 months ended
December 31, 2015

(As originally presented)   IFRS 15 Adoption

12 months ended
December 31, 2015

Restated
   (euros in thousands)
Revenue   1,977   (72)   1,905
Operating result   (23,039)   (72)   (23,111)
Total comprehensive loss for the period   (23,184)   (72)   (23,256)
Basic (and diluted) loss per share   (3.95)   (0.01)   (3.96)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

December 31,

2017

December 31,
2017

Restated
As originally

presented
IFRS 15
Adoption

   (euros in thousands)
Accumulated loss   (167,480)   8,705   (158,775)
Deferred revenue, non-current   130,195   (17,644)   (112,551)
Deferred revenue   6,996   8,939   15,935

December 31,

2016

December 31,
2016

Restated
As originally

presented
IFRS 15
Adoption

   (euros in thousands)
Accumulated loss   (107,295)   390   (106,905)
Deferred revenue, non-current   30,206   (2,272)   27,934
Deferred revenue   1,610   1,882   3,492

F-18

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

December 31,
2017

As originally
presented

IFRS 15
Adoption

December 31,
2017

Restated
   (euros in thousands)
Result after taxation   (73,089)   8,315   (64,774)
Changes in working capital:

Deferred revenue   (6,618)   (8,315)   (14,933)

December 31,
2016

As originally
presented

December 31,
2016

Restated
IFRS 15
Adoption

   (euros in thousands)
Result after taxation   (47,228)   (209)   (47,437)
Changes in working capital:

Deferred revenue   (223)   209   (14)

December 31,
2015

As originally
presented

IFRS 15
Adoption

December 31,
2015

Restated
   (euros in thousands)
Result after taxation   (23,184)   (72)   (23,256)
Changes in working capital:

Deferred revenue   (223)   72   (151)

Standards issued but not yet effective

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9, published in July 2014, replaces the existing guidance in IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 includes
contains a new classification and measurement approach for financial assets that reflects the business model in which assets are managed and their cash
flow characteristics. IFRS 9 contains three principal classification categories for financial assets: measured at amortized cost, measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income and measured at fair value through profit or loss. The standard eliminates the existing IAS 39 categories of held to

[…]

of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable
parameters, while optimizing the return. The Company’s market risk relates to foreign exchange and to a lesser extent, interest risks.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognized assets and liabilities in foreign currencies. With respect to monetary
assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, the Company’s primary currency exposure is impacted by monetary assets and liabilities
denominated in U.S. Dollars (USD). Changes in sensitivity rates reflect various changes in the economy year-over-year.

The following table provides a sensitivity analysis for a change in the primary currency exposure for the Company relating to monetary assets and
liabilities denominated in USD as of December 31, 2017. The analysis shows the impact that a change in the exchange rate at that date would have on
the Company’s total comprehensive loss:

Financial Statement Line Item Exposure
Balance (in
thousands)

Effect on profit
before tax if USD
strengthens 5%
(in thousands)

Effect on profit
before tax if USD
weakens 5% (in

thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents   88,538   3,691   (3,691)
Total investments   47,310   1,972   (1,972)
Trade and other receivables   2,311   97   (97)
Trade payables, other liabilities and accruals   (1,420)   (59)   59

Net Assets   136,739   5,701   (5,701)

F-35

The closing exchange rates per the European Central Bank (ECB) utilized above for converting USD to EUR at December 31, 2017 was 0.834.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows:

   Carrying amount
   2017   2016
Balance per December 31 in thousands of euros
Fixed-rate instruments
Investments   41,103   —
Financial liabilities   —   (486)
Variable rate instruments
Cash and cash equivalents   149,678   56,917

Due to the limited impact of changes in interest rates on the Company no sensitivity data is provided.

Accounting classifications and fair values

The Company classifies financial assets and financial liabilities into the loans and receivables and other financial liability categories except for the
derivative recognized as a result of the Incyte collaboration and share Subscription agreement as more fully described in Note 9. The fair value of the
financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at fair value is not disclosed, as the carrying amount of the financial assets and financial liabilities